

No. 20-512

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWNE ALSTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
KAREN HOFFMAN LENT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036

BETH A. WILKINSON
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
DEREK A. WOODMAN
SPENCER L. TODD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT IS UNDENIABLE	2
II. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>BOARD OF REGENTS</i> AND <i>AMERICAN NEEDLE</i> DISREGARDS CRITICAL ASPECTS OF THOSE CASES	4
III. RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE NATURE AND IMPACT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ARE BASELESS	7
IV. THE DENIAL OF CERTIORARI IN <i>O'BANNON</i> IS IRRELEVANT.....	10
V. THE POSSIBILITY OF LEGISLATION IS NO REASON TO DENY REVIEW.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2-4
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	4, 6, 10
<i>American Triumph LLC v. Tabingo</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018) (Mem.).....	10
<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019).....	10
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	10
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	10
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4-6, 8-9
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6385695 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020).....	9
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	1, 10-11
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	10
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 151 (1972)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief in Opposition, *Hurst v. Florida*, No. 14-7505 (U.S.) 10
